



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT/SIGN REVIEW BOARD

October 10, 2011

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

301 WEST 2ND STREET

AUSTIN, TEXAS

___ **Jeff Jack**
___ **Michael Von Ohlen**
___ **Bryan King**
___ **Nora Salinas**
___ **Heidi Goebel**

___ **Melissa Hawthorne**
___ **Susan Morrison**
___ **Cathy French (SRB only)**
___ **Will Schnier (Alternate)**

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER – 5:30 P.M.

A. ACTION ITEM

A-2 Election of Officers

B. APPROVAL OF MINUTES September 12, 2011

C. DISCUSSION ITEM

C-1 Presentation on Special Exception Ordinance 20110526-098

D. SIGN REVIEW BOARD POSTPONEMENTS

**D-1 C16-2011-0008 Kris Wu for David Ruhlman
5701 West Slaughter Lane**

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum allowable freestanding signs of Section 25-10-124 (B) from one freestanding sign to two freestanding signs in order to erect two freestanding signs for a Retail center in a “GR-CO”, Community Commercial – Conditional Overlay zoning district. (Scenic Roadway Sign District.)

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum allowable sign face area of Section 25-10-124 (B) (b) from 64 square feet to 82.4 square feet for the first sign and from 64 square feet to 187.75 for the second sign in order to erect two freestanding signs for a Retail center in a “GR-CO”, Community Commercial – Conditional Overlay zoning district. (Scenic Roadway Sign District.)

**D-2 C16-2011-0010 Luis Garcia for David Doldning
2610 West 10th Street**

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum allowable sign face area requirement of Section 25-10-101 (G) (2) from 32 square feet to 50 square feet in order to erect a freestanding sign for a Public Educational Facility in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (West Austin Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum allowable sign height requirement of Section 25-10-101 (G) (3) from 6 feet above grade to 12 feet 6 inches above grade in order to erect a freestanding sign for a Public Educational Facility in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (West Austin Neighborhood Plan)

E. SIGN REVIEW BOARD

**E-1 C16-2011-0011 Maggie Star for Andy Leffler
5145 North RM 620**

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum number of freestanding signs requirement of Section 25-10-124 (B) from one to four for a retail center in the “ETJ”, Extra Territorial Jurisdiction. (Scenic Roadway Sign District.)

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum sign face area requirement of Section 25-10-124 (B) (1) (b) from 64 square feet to 93 square feet for two signs for a retail center in the “ETJ”, Extra Territorial Jurisdiction. (Scenic Roadway Sign District.)

F. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT RECONSIDERATION POSTPONEMENT

**F-1 C15-2011-0065 Lindsey Lane
2004 Goodrich Avenue**

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 3 feet 9 ½ inches in order to maintain screened porch in order to change the use to create a two-family residential use in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Bouldin Neighborhood Plan) **Denied June 13, 2011**

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum rear yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 10 feet to 5 feet in order to maintain an attached accessory structure in order to change the use to create a two-family residential use in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Bouldin Neighborhood Plan) **Denied June 13, 2011**

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum allowable gross floor area of Section 25-2-774 (C) (7) (a) from 850 square feet to 1187 square feet in order to change the use of a building to create a two-family residential use in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Bouldin Neighborhood Plan) **Granted June 13, 2011**

G. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT POSTPONEMENTS

G-1 C15-2011-0066 Sidney R. Bowen for City of Austin (Cynthia Jordan) 704 West Cesar Chavez Street

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum off-street parking requirement of Section 25-6 Appendix A from 400 off-street parking spaces to 200 off-street parking spaces in order to erect a Cultural Services Use in a “P” Public zoning district. The Land Development Code requires one parking space for each 500 square feet for a Cultural Services Use.

G-2 C15-2011-0072 Ricky Moura 806 ½ East 13th Street

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side street setback from 15 feet to 0 feet at the closest point in order to erect a two story addition to a single-family residence in an “MF-4-NP”, Multi-Family – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Central East Austin Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum lot size requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5,750 square feet to 5,040 square feet (existing) in order to erect a two story addition to a single-family residence in an “MF-4-NP”, Multi-Family – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Central East Austin Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum building coverage requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 40% to 54.56% in order to erect a two story addition to a single-family residence in an “MF-4-NP”, Multi-Family – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Central East Austin Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious coverage requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 45% to 58.2% in order to erect a two story addition to a single-family residence in an “MF-4-NP”, Multi-Family – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Central East Austin Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to the maximum floor to area ratio requirement of Subchapter F; Article 2; Subsection 2.1 from 2300 square feet to 2750 square feet in order to erect a two story addition to a single-family residence in an “MF-4-NP”, Multi-Family – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Central East Austin Neighborhood Plan)

G-3 C15-2011-0075 Joel G. Hernandez for Alice L. Galindo 2215 South 3rd Street

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side street setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 15 feet to 10.5 feet in order to rebuild an existing carport for a duplex residential use in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 0 feet in order to rebuild an existing carport and breezeway for a duplex residential use in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious coverage requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 45% to 61.6% in order to rebuild an existing carport for a duplex residential use in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

**G-4 C15-2011-0076 Kari Blachly for Dwight Monteith
823 West 11th Street**

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum rear yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 10 feet to 0 feet in order to maintain a tree house and a portion of decking for a two-family residential use in an “MF-3”, Multi-Family Residence zoning district.

**G-5 C15-2011-0086 Douglas Gibbins for Zed Bozurgmehr
201 East 34th Street & 3307 Helms Street**

201 E 34th Street – The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum front street setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 25 feet to 18 feet 11 inches in order to subdivide one lot into two lots and maintain a two-family residential use in an “SF-3-NCCD-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Conservation Combining District – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side street setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 15 feet to 6 feet 6 inches in order to subdivide one lot into two lots and maintain a two-family residential use in an “SF-3-NCCD-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Conservation Combining District – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 4 feet 10 inches in order to subdivide one lot into two lots and maintain a two-family residential use in an “SF-3-NCCD-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Conservation Combining District – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

3307 Helms Street – The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum lot size requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5,750 square feet to 3,060.54 square feet in order to subdivide one lot into two lots and maintain a single-family residence use in an “SF-3-NCCD-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Conservation Combining District – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum rear yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 10 feet to 1 foot in order to subdivide one lot into two lots and maintain a detached garage use in an “SF-3-NCCD-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Conservation Combining District – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

**G-6 C15-2011-0094 Pat Murphy
4201 Yucatan Lane**

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum fence height requirement of Section 25-2-899 (D) from 6 feet in height to 8 feet in height in order to maintain a fence for a single-family residence in an “SF-2”, Single Family Residence zoning district. The Land Development Code states that a solid fence constructed along a property line may not exceed an average height of six feet or a maximum height of seven feet. (Case C15-2008-0102 was approved on July 31, 2008 with the condition that the top two feet be changed to 90% open fence, but the variance has since expired.)

**G-7 C15-2011-0097 David Triche
3803 Duval Street**

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious coverage requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 45% to 52% in order to add to an existing driveway in order to increase available parking area and add a turn around area for an existing single-family residence in an “SF-3-CO-NP”, Family Residence – Conditional Overlay – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Hancock Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum fence height requirement of Section 25-2-899 (D) from 6 feet to 8 feet in order to erect a portion of a solid fence for an existing single-family residence in an “SF-3-CO-NP”, Family Residence – Conditional Overlay – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Hancock Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 2 feet 4 inches along the south property line in order to maintain a detached accessory building for an existing single-family residence in an “SF-3-CO-NP”, Family Residence – Conditional Overlay – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Hancock Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 0 feet along the north property line in order to maintain a hot water heater closet and from 5 feet to 2.3 in order to maintain an existing single-family residence and deck in an “SF-3-CO-NP”, Family Residence – Conditional Overlay – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Hancock Neighborhood Plan)

**G-8 C15-2011-0099 Nicole Folta Findeisen for Gary Bego
801 ½ South 1st Street**

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum height of a Communication Service Facility requirement of Section 25-2-804 (F) from 12 feet in height to 21 feet in height in order to erect a Communication Service Facility in an “SF-2-NP”, Single-Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. The Land Development Code states that a structure may not

exceed 12 feet in height and must be set back at least 25 feet from a front or side street if the structure is located (1) in an “SF-6” or more restrictive zoning district; or (2) across a street from or adjacent to property that is zoned or used for a use permitted in an “SF-5” or more restrictive zoning district.

H. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARINGS

H-1 C15-2011-0101 Phil Moncada for Raquel Gamez 827 Gullet

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 4.6 feet along the north property line in order to maintain a single-family residence in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Govalle Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 4.4 feet along the north property line in order to maintain a guest house in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Govalle Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum rear yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 4.6 feet along the east property line in order to maintain a guest house in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Govalle Neighborhood Plan)

H-2 C15-2011-0102 Joe Arriaga 2003 Patton Lane

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious coverage requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 45% to 57% in order to maintain impervious coverage for additional parking area in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Windsor Park Neighborhood Plan)

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious coverage requirement in a front yard of Section 25-2-1603 (B) from 40% to 64.01% in order to maintain impervious coverage for additional parking area in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Windsor Park Neighborhood Plan)

H-3 C15-2011-0103 Jose Acuna 3312 Thousand Oak Cove

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 0 feet along the east property line in order to erect a detached carport for a single-family residence in an “SF-2”, Single Family Residence zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 4.8 feet along the south property line in order to maintain a single-family residence in an “SF-2”, Single-Family Residence zoning district.

**H-4 C15-2011-0104 Ross Frie for John Barkley
609 Oakland Avenue**

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum lot size requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 8,000 square feet to 6,770 square feet in order to maintain a multi-family use (3 units total) in an “MF-4-NP”, Multi-Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum rear yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 10 feet to 1.5 feet in order to maintain a detached living unit of a multi-family use (3 units total) in an “MF-4-NP”, Multi-Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum off-street parking requirement of Section 25-6 Appendix A from three off-street parking spaces to two off-street parking spaces in order to maintain a multi-family use (3 units total) in an “MF-4-NP”, Multi-Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

**H-5 C15-2011-0105 Laura Thomas
916 West Elizabeth Street**

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum lot width requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 50 feet in width to 46.23 feet in width in order to erect a new single-family residence in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum lot size requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5,750 square feet to 3,350 square feet in order to erect a new single-family residence in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side street setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 15 feet to 11.91 square feet (along South 5th Street) in order to erect a new single-family residence in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

**H-6 C15-2011-0106 Michele Rogerson Lynch for Todd Triggs
5400 North Lamar**

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum compatibility height requirement of Section 25-2-1063 (C) (1) (b) from two stories and 30 feet in height to four stories and 45 feet 4 inches in order to erect a Vertical Mixed Use building in a “CS-MU-V-CO-NP” zoning district. The Land Development Code states that the height limitations for a structure are two stories and 30 feet, if the structure is 50 or less from property on which a use permitted in an “SF-5” or more restrictive zoning district is located.

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum compatibility height requirement of Section 25-2-1063 (C) (2) (b) from three stories and 40 feet in height to four stories and 45 feet 4 inches in order to erect a Vertical Mixed Use building in a “CS-MU-V-CO-NP” zoning district. The Land Development Code states that the height limitations for a structure are three stories and 40 feet, if the structure is more than 50 feet and not more than 100 feet from property on which a use permitted in an “SF-5” or more restrictive zoning district is located.

**H-7 C15-2011-0107 Tanya Ortega
1402 Juliet Street**

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 0 feet in order to maintain a carport for a single-family residence in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

**H-8 C15-2011-0108 Tara Domasco
801 Lambeth Lane**

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum fence height requirement of Section 25-2-899 (D) from 6 feet in height to a maximum of 8 feet in height (along Palace Parkway) in order to erect a solid fence for a single-family residence in an “SF-2”, Single Family Residence zoning district.

**H-9 C15-2011-0109 Brian Moore for Laurie Rich
1303 Wilshire Boulevard**

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 2 feet (Case # C15-2009-0087 previously approved on 9-14-09) to 1 foot 2 inches in order to erect and complete a carport for a single-family residence in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence – Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Upper Boggy Creek)

ADJOURNMENT

The City of Austin is committed to compliance with the American with Disabilities Act. Reasonable modifications and equal access to communications will be provided upon request. Meeting locations are planned with wheelchair access. If requiring Sign Language Interpreters or alternative formats, please give notice at least 4 days before the meeting date. Please call Susan Walker at Planning & Development Review Department, at 974-2202 or Diana Ramirez at Planning & Development Review Department at 974-2241, for additional information; TTY users route through Relay Texas at 711.